

No. 24-621

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL  
COMMITTEE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* REPUBLICAN  
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIN E. MURPHY

*Counsel of Record*

JAMES Y. XI\*

KYLE R. EISWALD\*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the  
firm who are members of the  
Virginia bar

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 6, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. State Experience Confirms That <i>Colorado II</i> 's Corruption-By-Circumvention Concern Is More Hypothetical Than Real.....	3
II. State Experience Confirms That FECA's Other Prophylactic Measures Are More Than Sufficient To Prevent Corruption By Circumvention .....	12
III. The Importance Of This Case Is Enhanced By The Fact That Some States Do Follow FECA's Approach Of Limiting Coordinated Party Expenditures .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 4

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 5

*Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.*  
*v. FEC*,  
518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... 13

### *FEC*

*v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.*,  
533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 2, 5, 6, 19, 20

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 3, 4, 5, 9, 11

*In re Disciplinary Proc. Against Chvala*,  
730 N.W.2d 648 (Wis. 2007) ..... 11

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

*United States v. Finley*,  
No. 2:15-cr-148 (S.D. Ohio 2015)..... 11

### Statutes and Regulation

52 U.S.C. §30101(8)(A) ..... 10

52 U.S.C. §30104(b) ..... 10

52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(1)..... 10

52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(2)..... 19

52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(7)..... 15

52 U.S.C. §30116(a)(8)..... 10

52 U.S.C. §30116(c) ..... 19

52 U.S.C. §30116(d) ..... 19

52 U.S.C. §30116(h).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-907(D) .....	14, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-907(G)-(H) .....	14, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-911(B)(4) .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-912(A).....	6, 12, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-915(A).....	6, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-918.....	13, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-926.....	14, 16
Ark. Code Ann. §7-6-201(11).....	19
Cal. Gov't Code §82013.....	14
Cal. Gov't Code §84211.....	14
Cal. Gov't Code §85301.....	5
Cal. Gov't Code §85301(a)-(d).....	12
Cal. Gov't Code §85303(b)-(c) .....	13
Cal. Gov't Code §85704.....	13
Fla. Stat. Ann. §106.011(12)(b) .....	19
Ga. Code Ann. §21-5-41(a) .....	21
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-10 .....	14
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(b) .....	5
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(b)(i).....	12
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(c)(i) .....	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-4153(a).....	5, 7, 12, 13, 17
Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-4153(a)(1) .....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-4153(a)(1)-(3).....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-4153(d).....	13, 17
Ky. Rev. Stat. §121.015(3).....	5, 7
Ky. Rev. Stat. §121.150(6).....	5, 7, 8, 12

Ky. Rev. Stat. §121.150(11).....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. §121.180(2).....	14
La. Stat. §1484(3) .....	14
La. Stat. §1491.6.....	14
La. Stat. §1491.7(B).....	14
La. Stat. §18:1483(17) .....	14
La. Stat. §18:1505.2(H)(1) .....	5, 12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 55, §7A(a)(1).....	7
Mont. Code Ann. §13-1-101(9)(a)(ii).....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-278.13(a) .....	5, 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-278.13(h) .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-278.8.....	14
N.J. Admin. Code §19:25-11.2.....	5, 12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:44A-8.....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:44A-11.3(a) .....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:44A-11.8.....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:44A-29.....	5, 8, 12
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:44A-29(a) .....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. §163-278.11 .....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. §163-278.12 .....	14
N.M. Stat. §1-19-34.7(A)-(B), (J) .....	6
N.Y. Elec. Law §14-102 .....	14
N.Y. Elec. Law §14-114(1) .....	5, 7, 12
N.Y. Elec. Law §14-114(3) .....	5, 7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3517.102(B)(1).....	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §187(4) .....	19
S.C. Code Ann. 8-13-1300(17) .....	19

S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-7 .....	5
S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-7(1).....	12
S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-8 .....	5
S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-8(1).....	12
S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-10(1).....	13
S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-24 .....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. §2-10-303(5).....	19
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, §2941(a)(1).....	5, 12
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, §2941(a)(2).....	5, 12
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, §2941(a)(3).....	5, 8, 12
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, §2963 .....	15
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, §2964 .....	15
W. Va. Code §3-8-5 .....	15
W. Va. Code §3-8-5a .....	15
W. Va. Code §3-8-5c.....	6
W. Va. Code §3-8-5c(a) .....	7, 12, 15
W. Va. Code §3-8-5c(b) .....	13, 15
W. Va. Code §3-8-9a(a) .....	15
W. Va. Code §3-8-9b(a) .....	6, 8, 15
Wis. Stat. §11.0304.....	15
Wis. Stat. §11.1101(1) .....	5, 12
Wis. Stat. §11.1104(5) .....	5
Wyo. Stat. §22-25-102(a) .....	5
Wyo. Stat. §22-25-102(c).....	5, 12, 13
Wyo. Stat. §22-25-102(f).....	13
Wyo. Stat. §22-25-106.....	15
970 Mass. Code Regs. 1.04(12) & n.11.....	6, 8

**Other Authorities**

Caitlyn Kim, *Sen. Cory Gardner Asks  
GOP Group to Remove Political Ad About  
Firestone Home Explosion*, CPR News  
(July 22, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/32kxss3p>..... 20

Sara Sneath, *Louisiana Democratic Party  
'Utility' Donations to Climate Candidate's  
Challenger*, La. Illuminator (Jan. 25, 2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/uukeay4c>..... 10
